## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6678220

SUBMISSION TYPE:
------------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	04/22/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	155 FRANKLIN ROAD SUITE 250	
City:	BRENTWOOD	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37027	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5768809
Patent Number:	6151805
Patent Number:	5996260
Patent Number:	6108944
Patent Number:	D473699
Patent Number:	D454248
Patent Number:	D470733
Patent Number:	D453875
Patent Number:	D469245
Patent Number:	D468895

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)309-9507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128016488
Email: chius@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP ATTN: SANDY CHIU

Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVE FLOOR 38
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 175831.012100

PATENT 506631411 REEL: 056052 FRAME: 0351

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY CHIU
SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Chiu/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - MacNeill Engineering Company, Inc#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - MacNeill Engineering Company, Inc#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - MacNeill Engineering Company, Inc#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interests in Patents - MacNeill Engineering Company, Inc#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056052 FRAME: 0352 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this <sup>22</sup> day of April, 2021, by MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, in its capacity as Administrative

Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., a

Massachusetts corporation ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated

as of December 13, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time

("Patent Security Agreement"), Company granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in

all right, title and interest in Patent Collateral (as defined therein), including but not limited to the

patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 22, 2016 at Reel/Frame 041175/0458; and

WHEREAS, Company has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the security

interest in the Patent Collateral granted thereunder and Administrative Agent desires to terminate

the Patent Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Patent

Collateral, including without limitation those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby unconditionally and irrevocably releases

and terminates all liens and security interests in all Patent Collateral (including those listed on

Schedule A hereto), and Administrative Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Company, without

recourse, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent

Collateral, including those set forth on Schedule A.

12476000v2

PATENT REEL: 056052 FRAME: 0353 Administrative Agent authorizes the recording officer in the USPTO to cancel the security agreement of record.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

### MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

By:

Name: Maurice Amsellem
Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Patents**

Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Current Owner of Record	Patent Title
5768809	12/23/96	06/23/98	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Quick-release spike for footwear
5996260	10/26/98	12/07/99	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Dual density plastic cleat for footwear
6108944	12/09/98	08/29/00	MACNEILL ENG CO INC	Quick-release connector
6151805	04/17/98	11/28/00	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Quick-release spike for footwear
D453875	03/21/01	02/26/02	MACNEILL ENG CO INC	Gusseted pocket golf bag
D454248	11/15/00	03/12/02	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Removable cleat for footwear
D468895	11/27/01	01/21/03	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Directional comfort cleat
D469245	05/03/01	01/28/03	MACNEILL ENG CO INC	Removable cleat
D470733	02/23/01	02/25/03	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Nested bit cleat wrench
D473699	08/23/00	04/29/03	MACNEILL ENGINEERING COMPANY INC.	Cushioned cleat for footwear

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 04/27/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 056052 FRAME: 0356